Geology and Geophysics of Russian South	 11 (4) 2021	 Геология и геофизика Юга России 147
===============================ГЕОЭКОЛОГИЯ= ==============================
УДК: 504.75
DOI: 10.46698/VNC.2021.98.22.012
Оригинальная статья
Разработка карт индекса канцерогенного риска
территории г. Владикавказа
В.Б. Заалишвили , О.Г. Бурдзиева , А.С. Кануков , Л.В. Дзобелова

the content of harmful substances in a particular environment is usually very limited. According to foreign studies,
for most of the commonly used interpolation methods, equally high accuracy is provided. In the present work, we
used the method of the inverse weighting of distances for calculating the indices of carcinogenic risk. Results.
The material on the incidence of malignant neoplasms in the population in various districts of Vladikavkaz was
selected. The main share of newly registered malignant neoplasms falls on the age groups over 60 years old. The
analysis of cancer morbidity showed that in those areas of Vladikavkaz where the level of environmental pollution
is higher, the indicators of cancer morbidity are also higher. The calculation of the risk index for public health
under the influence of chemical substances polluting the environment has been carried out. For all the studied
indicators, there is a significant excess of the maximum permissible values, with the exception of mercury. The
obtained data on the high level of carcinogenic risk is consistent with the high level of cancer incidence in the city;
it indicates a close relationship between the incidence and the carcinogenic risk index.
Keywords: mountainous region, mining, heavy metals, environmental pollution, cancer morbidity,
carcinogenic risk index.
For citation: Zaalishvili V.B., Burdzieva O.G., Kanukov A.S., Dzobelova L.V. Development of cancerogenic
risk index maps for the territory of Vladikavkaz. Geologiya I Geofizika Yuga Rossii = Geology and Geophysics of
Russian South. (in Russ.). 2021. 11(4): 147-160. DOI: 10.46698/VNC.2021.98.22.012.
Введение
Загрязнение окружающей среды в Республике Северная Осетия-Алания проис-
ходит от стационарных и передвижных источников. К стационарным источникам
относятся предприятия промышленности, которые в республике представлены та-

ственную привязку. Учитывая, что рассмотренные в настоящем исследовании ме-
тоды интерполяции проводят к практически идентичным результатам, в качестве
метода интерполяции нами был выбран метод обратных взвешенных расстояний
(IDW)
Geology and Geophysics of Russian South	 11 (4) 2021	 Геология и геофизика Юга России 157
•	 По имеющимся данным был рассчитан индекс и построены карты канцеро-
генного риска населения при воздействии свинца, цинка, кадмия, меди и ртути (Pb,
Zn, Cd, Cu, Ni, Hg), показавших, за исключением ртути, многократное превышение
предельно допустимых значений.
•	 Полученные данные согласуются с высоким уровнем онкологической забо-
леваемости на территории города, что говорит о тесной взаимосвязи заболеваемо-
сти и индекса канцерогенного риска.
Литература
1.	 Алборов И.Д., Заалишвили В.Б. Влияние ветрового режима и давления атмосферно-
го воздуха на надежность вентиляции рудников и организм человека. // Геология и геофизи-
ка Юга России. – 2021. – Т. 11. №3. – С. 148–159. DOI: 10.46698/VNC.2021.17.27.012148-159
2.	 Бекузарова С.А., Тебиева Д.И., Бекмурзов А.Д., Кебалова Л.А., Корбесова К.В.
Фиторемедиация токсичности воздуха автомобильных дорог. // Геология и геофизика Юга
России. – 2020. – Т. 10. №2. – С. 127–136. DOI: 10.46698/VNC.2020.47.65.009
3.	 Бериев О.Г., Заалишвили В.Б. Состояние загрязнения атмосферы и заболеваемость
населения города Владикавказа. // Геология и геофизика Юга России. – 2015. – №4. – С.
47–56.
4.	 Бериев О.Г., Заалишвили В.Б., Бурдзиева О.Г., Закс Т.В., Кануков А.С. Онкозабо-
леваемость населения г. Владикавказа и его взаимосвязь с различными факторами. // Гео-
логия и геофизика Юга России. – 2013. – №3. – С. 29–38.
5.	 Джгамадзе А.К., Гогичев Р.Р. Гидрогеохимические особенности Северо-Осетинско-
го артезианского бассейна. // Геология и геофизика Юга России. – 2020. – Т. 10. №2. – С.
56–70. DOI: 10.46698/VNC.2020.45.55.004
6.	 Иванов А.В., Стриженок А.В., Супрун И.К. Вопросы оценки эффективности вне-
дряемых пылезащитных экранов на этапе проектирования. // Геология и геофизика Юга
России. – 2020. – Т. 10. №3. – С. 139–152. DOI: 10.46698/VNC.2020.37.81.009
7.	 Руководство по оценке риска для здоровья населения при воздействии химических
веществ, загрязняющих окружающую среду. – М: Федеральный центр госсанэпиднадзора
Минздрава России, 2004. – 143 с.
8.	 Стогний В.В., Стогний Г.А., Любимова Т.В. Геоэкологические риски территории

56. (in Russ.)
4.	 Beriev O.G., Zaalishvili V.B., Burdzieva O.G., Zaks T.V., Kanukov A.S. Oncology
disease rate of Vladikavkaz city population and its interrelation with various factors. Geology and
Geophysics of Russian South. 2013. No.3. pp. 29-38. (in Russ.)
5.	 Dzhgamadze A.K., Gogichev R.R. Hydrogeochemical features of the North Ossetian
artesian basin. Geology and Geophysics of Russian South. 2020. Vol. 10. No.1. pp. С. 56-70.
DOI: 10.46698/VNC.2020.45.55.004 (in Russ.)
6.	 Ivanov A.V., Strizhenok A.V., Suprun I.K. Issues of evaluating the effectiveness of the
introduced dust screens at the design stage. Geology and geophysics of the South of Russia. 2020.
Vol. 10. No.3. pp. 139-152. DOI: 10.46698/VNC.2020.37.81.009 (in Russ.)
7.	 Guidelines for assessing the risk to public health when exposed to chemicals that pollute
the environment. Moscow. Federal Center for State Sanitary and Epidemiological Supervision of
the Ministry of Health of Russia, 2004. 143 p. (In Russ.)
8.	 Stogny V.V., Stogny G.A., Lyubimova T.V. Geoecological risks of the Krasnodar region:
the problem of integrated assessment of the geological hazards degree. Geology and Geophysics
of Russian South. 2021. Vol. 11. No.1. pp. 121-133. DOI: 10.46698/VNC.2021.40.95.010. (In
Russ.)
9.	 Aguilar F.J., Aguera F., Aguilar M.A., Carvajal F. Effects of terrain morphology, sampling
density, and interpolation methods on grid DEM accuracy. Photogramm. Eng. Rem. S. 2005. 71,
pp. 805–816.